Dear editor, reviewer #1, reviewer #2, reviewer #3 and veterinary reviewer,

We appreciate the large effort put into reviewing our paper and film, and thank for all the comments. The paper has been revised accordingly.

Please find our point-by-point replies below.

Response to editorial and production comments:

Comment 1. 
Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.

Response 1:
Thank you for drawing attention to this. We agree that correct spelling and grammar is important and the manuscript is now proofread by an English linguist. We trust this has eliminated spelling and grammar issues.

Comment 2. 
Please include an ethics statement before your numbered protocol steps, indicating that the protocol follows the animal care guidelines of your institution.

Response 2:
Thank you for this comment. The pigs were housed according to the Institution’s Animal Welfare Policy, which refers to national legislation on animal experimentation, housing and husbandry. The statement has been added, see lines 133-134.
Comment 3. 
Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol.

Response 3:
Thank you for drawing attention to the protocol format. We recognize that the imperative tense is important. We have revised the protocol and changed the wording to imperative and included a short passage in the discussion that briefly touches upon the subject of the inter-animal variation when it comes to animal temper and trust.
Comment 4.
The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion.

Response 4:
Thank you once again for drawing our attention to this. We have removed the discussion from the protocol section as requested.

Changes to be made by the Author(s) regarding the video:

Video changes 5:

Title
Please present an ethics statement card before the protocol section of the video.
00:01 - 00:14 ""The titles formatting looks a bit off. Some words are bold while others are thinner. Please format the text so they are all the same weight.
At the same time, please capitalize the first letter of every word so it's more of a title and less of a sentence.
Lastly, to shorten the runtime of these titles, please place the authors and affilliates on the same screen as the title by placing credit under the title."""
Response 5:
Thank you for these comments. We agree and have added an ethics statement as requested. The title’s formatting has been changed and the credits added to the first slide. Title: “Transition of Farm Pigs to Research Pigs Using a Designated Checklist Followed by Initiation of Clicker Training – a Refinement Initiative”

Video changes 6.
Pacing
00:15 - 00:15 The title shouldn't be 15 seconds long. Let's limit the time to 5 seconds.
05:16 - 05:19, 07:34 - 07:48, 07:52 - 08:01 These shots goes on for too long after the narration ends. Please cut to the next shot and following narration sooner:
08:33 - 08:49 We normally don't add credits to the end. Also, this part is a bit too long. Let's try to combine the last two slides into one (Video/Editor and Narrator). Also the credit of ""Speak"" is worded weirdly and should say ""Narrator"" or ""Narrated by"".

Response 6:
Thank you for directing attention to this. We appreciate the comments and have revised in the following manner:
00:15 - 00:15
We have shortened the view time as requested.
05:16 - 05:19
We have removed those 3 seconds.
07:34 - 07:48
We have reduced in the scene but left enough time to appreciate how calm the pig is while the gate to the crate is closed behind it.
07:52 - 08:01
We have reduced the time of this scene as requested, by limiting the time showing the pig walking towards the floor scale.
08:33 - 08:49 
We have deleted the acknowledgements to shorten the time used on text slides and combined the last two slides, and moved them to the beginning of the video.
Video changes 7.
Composition
00:16 - 00:29 There's an obvious blur effect on this shot for some reason and un blurs after 15 seconds into the narration. Please remove this blur effect.
00:58 - 01:00 There's a fake blur effect being applied here. Please remove it since it serves no purpose.
02:33 - 02:33 The camera shakes here. Let's try to cut this part out by changing to another shot before the shake.
05:24 - 05:24 I'm not sure what's going on here, but it looks like the person on camera is yelling at the person off camera and it looks awkward. If there's another shot where the person on camera isn't yelling off camera, please replace this shot with that.
05:46 - 05:46 There's a black frame that pops up here. Also the camera does a quick zoom out after this black frame. Please remove the zoom out as well."
Response 7:
Thank you for these nice observations regarding the composition of the video
00:16 - 00:29 
This blur was to force the attention unto the narration, we have removed it as requested. We have kept a slight blur on our supplier, as he is not part of our organization and due to General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) we do not wish his face shown. It is our hope that such a solution is acceptable.
00:58 - 01:00 
We removed the blur effect.
02:33 - 02:33 
We cut out the shake.
05:24 - 05:24
We changed to another shot showing the area in question.
05:46 - 05:46 
We removed the black frame and cut the scene before the zoom out.

Video comments by the veterinary reviewer:
Video changes 8.
0:42 As the pigs arrive, one of the caretakers is shown to kick towards a pig as it walks by.  Although contact was not made, so there was no welfare issue, it looks as if the caretaker was attempting to kick the animal for no reason.  
Response 8:
Thank you for directing our attention to this scene. We did not view the scene and the boot in the described manner, so it is nice to have the feedback. Just briefly, we only move pigs over shorter distances and the boots/feet of the caretakers serve as a visual blockade to make sure the pigs walk the intended way. We avoid using sorting panel or paddle stick since we find those to induce more stress and carry no obvious benefits due to the short distance. However, we acknowledge your point of view and have removed the scene accordingly to avoid confusion.
Video changes 9.
02:38, 03:18, 04:29
At these sections of the video, the narrator is discussing procedures related to acclimation performed prior to starting the study.  However, the pig shown already has a catheter in the ear vein, indicating that it already completed acclimation and started on study. 
Response 9:
This is a good observation, thank you. To fulfill our commitment to reduce the number of animals used for experiments we do not use pigs only to work with these refinement initiatives. All the pigs used to validate the current protocol were destined for specific research projects. Due to the logistics of filming different time points we have tried to best illustrate the steps of the protocols with the pigs we had available. For the time points mentioned, the pigs showing the desired behavior had a catheter placed a few days previously as part of their destined research protocol. We find it important to illustrate the step in the protocol in a favorable way and believe it outweighs the fact that the animal has a catheter.  
 

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1: 


Minor concern 10.
Title and lines 2, 80, 84, 133, 253: replace the word "conventional" [pigs] with "farm" [pigs], as it is used on line 261. The term "conventional" is normally used to describe the health status, therefore may create confusion.

Response 10:
Thank you for this comment. The wording was too directly translated from Danish, we agree with the proposed wording and have changed it accordingly throughout the manuscript. E.g., lines 1-2: “Transition of farm pigs to research pigs using a designated checklist followed by initiation of clicker training – a refinement initiative “


Minor concern 11.
 Line 82: "both breeds" to be replaced with "both farm pigs and miniature pigs" (these 2 are not "breeds", there are several breeds of pigs and miniature pigs).
Response 11:
Thank you for this comment. The word breed is as stated incorrect. We have changed the wording see line 83-84. “Both farm pigs and miniature pigs can indeed be trained” 


Minor concern 12. 
Lines 102-106: I recommend to consult and reference the following publications:

A: Smith AC and Swindle M, Preparation of Swine for the Laboratory: https://doi.org/10.1093/ilar.47.4.358

B: McCrackin MA and Swindle M, Chapter 1. Biology, Handling, Husbandry, and Anatomy in Swindle, M. (Ed.), Smith, A. (Ed.). (2016). Swine in the Laboratory. Boca Raton: CRC Press, https://doi.org/10.1201/b19430

C: Sørensen DB et al, Positive Reinforcement Training in Large Experimental Animals, http://www.altex.ch/resources/477479_So776rensen21.pdf

D: Kaiser AR et al, Independent Study 490A: Positive Reinforcement Training Piglets to Stand in a Container and Follow a Human: https://lib.dr.iastate.edu/ans_air/vol660/iss1/79/

E: Herskin et al, Chapter 13. The Pig, in Sørensen DB (Ed.) et al., Animal-centric Care and Management: Enhancing Refinement in Biomedical Research, Boca Raton, CRC Press 2020, https://doi.org/10.1201/9780429059544

Response 12:
Thank you for suggesting these publications. We have read them and agree that they are relevant in our manuscript. We have added A+B in line 95 with regard to their focus on animal welfare and husbandry. We added C+D in line 107 as they are more specifically discussing positive reinforcement training. We have added E in line 121 as it underlines the emotional part of animal wellbeing where we see training as an obvious way of adding joy to the husbandry of pigs.

Minor concern 13:
Line 123: "department's culture of care". I would recommend to consult the following resources and add them as references:

F: Bertelsen T and Hawkins P, Chapter 2. A Culture of Care, in Sørensen DB (Ed.) et al., Animal-centric Care and Management: Enhancing Refinement in Biomedical Research, Boca Raton, CRC Press 2020, https://doi.org/10.1201/9780429059544

G: Weichbrod H. et al, Section II Developing a Collaborative Culture of Caring, in Management of Animal Care and Use Programs in Research, Education, and Testing, 2nd edition, CRC Press/Taylor & Francis; 2018: https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/29787045/

Response 13:
Ad F+G
Thank you for directing our attention to these excellent references. We have struggled to find a reference for the concept of a culture of care. We have attended several conferences and seminars during the last 3-4 years where the concept has been touched upon, but we have lacked a good written introduction to the concept and now you have supplied us with two. We have added them as proposed in line 127.

Minor concern 14:
Line 140: please describe which toys are used.

Response 14:
Thank you for pointing this lack of information out. We have added a description to line 149: “toys e.g., rope, balls, buckets, chew sticks made from plastic (Figure 1). We also added a picture, as animal toys are hard to describe in words.
Minor concern 15:
Line 142: "they are screened for seven pathogens that can affect pigs in a production setting": the 7 pathogens should be listed. Is a clinical examination performed, in collaboration with the farm's veterinarian? I encourage the authors to consult and add as reference: Berset CM et al, Federation of European Laboratory Animal Science Associations recommendations of best practices for the health management of ruminants and pigs used for scientific and educational purposes: https://doi.org/10.1177/0023677220944461

Response 15:
This a relevant comment, thank you. The farm pigs are screened based on the national SPF system at the supplier’s farm (a detailed explanation is added as a reference). At the research farm a dedicated health monitoring program based on the previous FELASA recommendation and the new one linked her is used. We have made this clearer by implementing the following:
lines 152-156: “The animals come from a herd included in the national health-monitoring program for farm pigs, which means they are screened for seven pathogens  (24) that can affect pigs in a production setting. Additional biannual random health monitoring is performed at the research facility. These are based on FELASA recommendations(25, 26)”


Reviewer #2: 
Minor concerns 16:
I have concerns regarding the reproducibility of this protocol, though, as detailed information on how often per session and for how long to execute the described actions is partly in the text and partly in the checklist, and partly lacking. E.g., in 2.1, is the caretaker supposed to throw the treats in the pen all at once or small amounts repeatedly; in 2.2 how often should the caretaker try to touch the animal? To ensure a broad application of this helpful protocol a more detailed description is necessary.

Response 16:
Thank you for pointing out that the steps lack details to ensure reproducibility. The protocol has been revised to give additional information on the specific actions. Lines 193-208: 
2.1. “On the two consecutive days after arrival, introduce the treats. Toss treats - a few at a time (half apple total) - into the pen twice daily to allow the pigs to search for the treats on their own and stand quietly just outside the pen. Apart from becoming familiar with treats, the goal is for the animal to positively associate the treat with the presence of a caretaker. 
2.2. On day three and successive days introduce familiarizing the pig with “handling by a caretaker”. Enter the pen during feeding.
Sit down at arm’s length from the pig while it is eating (Figure 2). Calmly extend a hand towards the pig to touch its back. The touch should be more than two seconds to count as successful. If the pig backs away from the food, withdraw the hand slowly. Wait until the animal commences eating and perform the action again. If the animal backs away from the food again, stop trying to touch it but remain inside the pen next to the trough (2-3 minutes in total for the session).”
In addition, we have added a section to the discussion concerning the steps, and progression of the protocol. Lines 399-404: “Implementing a structured checklist has also enabled an evaluation of the variation between the individual pigs. It was interesting to notice that the number of days until the pigs understood the treat was often higher than the completion of the steps related to touching by the caretaker. Another interesting observation was a rather abrupt change in the willingness to be touched. One session the pig would back away instantly, and then the next session only a few hours later the pig will allow for touching for long periods (more than a minute at a time).”


Minor concern 17:
Line 82 ‚both breeds' referring to 'conventional slaughter pigs' (l. 80) and 'miniature pigs'(l. 81) as breeds is taxonomically incorrect. Instead, there are various pig breeds within both categories, so please do not use the term 'breed' unless you want to refer to one of those.

Response 17:
Thank you for bringing this to our attention. The word breed is as stated incorrect. We have changed the wording to line 83-84.  “Both farm pigs and miniature pigs can indeed be trained” 

Minor concern 18:
A: Line 84ff 'Conventional pigs […] are housed in high density groups of 15-25 pigs where survival partially depends on their ability to defend themselves in the hierarchy of the herd.' First of all, group sizes might vary a lot from the range given here, from both smaller, single-digit numbers to large dynamic herds of breeding sows with 100 or more individuals.
B: Secondly, the picture the authors draw here of conventional pig farming is way too drastic. To my knowledge (from working with farmed pigs for 15 years) conventional hardly ever die from the consequences of intra-group competition, be it due to severe injuries from agonistic interactions or restricted access to food (growing and fattening pigs are fed ad libitum, and breeding sows are fed individually, either when housed in crates or with feeding stations in group-housing).

Response 18:
Ad A: Thank you for pointing this out. We have specified that in this context we describe finisher pigs. Lines 87-88 “Finisher pigs for meat production in Denmark are typically housed in high density groups of 15-25 pigs where they have to compete to earn a position in the herd’s hierarchy.”
Ad B: We agree survival in the direct meaning is the wrong word to use, as we agree that death is not usually the outcome of competing to establish a hierarchy. We have changed the wording as can be seen above. However, we still argue that farm pigs compete by fighting and this is seen more when they are confined to relatively small spaces compared to wild breeds in free range or miniature pigs as they are more docile.
We also use more specific terms regarding housing and state that farm pigs most often used for research (at our facility) are finisher pigs. We elaborate the meaning of a Danish setting. 

Minor concern 19.
A: Line93f 'The welfare of the animals is important to ensure a low inter animal variation.' There are two aspects I want to address here. First, in how far does (good) welfare lead to low inter-individual variation? 
B: And second, is low inter-individual variation what we should aim for? I might be misinterpreting this sentence, but to me it sounds like you advocate for low inter-individual variation to ensure good quality research outcomes. This viewpoint seems a bit outdated, as it has been argued repeatedly over the last two decades at least that less standardized, more heerogenous samples will produce more valid research results (e.g., see Richter SH, Garner JP, Würbel H (2009) Environmental standardization: cure or cause of poor reproducibility in animal experiments? Nat Methods 6: 257-261; Würbel H (2000) Behaviour and the standardization fallacy. Nat Genet 26: 263.; Lewejohann L, Reinhard C, Schrewe A, Brandewiede J, Haemisch A, et al. (2006) Environmental bias? Effects of housing conditions, laboratory environment and experimenter on behavioral tests. Genes Brain Behav 5: 64-72.)

Response 19:
Thank you for addressing this very interesting topic. We have changed the sentence to be clearer, lines 96-97: “The welfare of the animals is important to ensure a low inter-animal variation in regard to stress, anxiety and fear.”

Ad A: In the sense that poor welfare can give rise to stress related behavior, anxiety and fear. Each animal will have a different tolerance to these psychological challenges and so in a herd/group they will introduce a marked variation. This variation we wish to minimize. In the same way we aim to have a high health status in the animals to reduce the risk of variation from infectious diseases. We have included these references to clarify the statement.
See: https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0739724002001467 ; 
https://iv.iiarjournals.org/content/invivo/24/5/641.full.pdf 

Ad B: The papers listed focus on rodents housed in cages that are very similar in terms of size and enrichment. As globally there are a limited number of companies producing housing systems for rodents, and they all make cages that only just comply with the housing legislation rodent housing is quite similar. So, the cages are close to identical, and if not equipped with enrichment they will create a “negative” low inter-animal variation that in reality resembles a depressed phenotype as the rodent lose some of their exploratory behaviors used in an array of behavioral test.

We agree that over-enforcing a “standardized” housing typically by removing enrichment is not the way forward. As described under the housing of our pigs we have a plan to stimulate the pigs with as many different toys, smells and enrichments as possible. In addition, facilities for pigs are often build with local/national recommendations. Our own farm has five different types of pens/stables/sections due to varying construction years, so also in that aspect the housing conditions are varying and hard to compare to typical rodent housing. We argue that negative variation should be minimized, but “positive” variation created by simulating local environment should be encouraged.
Minor concern 20.
Line 348f 'when the pigs are used to the caretakers and treats, they can be very intrusive which can be intimidating to the caretakers.' This reflects my own experience, with being 'intrusive' also including biting, so it is not just intimidating but poses a safety threat for the caretakers. Which action do you recommend to your caretakers?

Response 20:
Thank you for putting our attention to this important issue. We have experienced biting as well. Especially if the pigs in question are large this can pose a danger. In our facility the size limit is typically around 120 kg. We have added information in the discussion addressing this danger, and recommendations as to avoid being caught in a dangerous situation. See lines 421-425: “It is important to consider the risk from working with large pigs, especially when they are excited in a training setting. They have a powerful bite, and they can jump up in an attempt to reach treats at unexpected time-point. To counteract these dangers, consider how to use the target stick to direct the attention away from the trainer, keep the treats clearly out of reach, work in short sessions and don’t run out of treats.”


Minor concern 21.
Just one thing came to mind: I think it would be good to address (in the article or the video) how to avoid pigs always expecting rewards. With some experiments, it can be problematic if subjects expect to be constantly rewarded by any person coming into their pen or interacting with them otherwise. They can either get overly excited when seeing humans (resulting in a physiological stress response), or get frustrated if there is no reward. In my experience, it is best if pigs do consider experimenters to be neutral rather than negative (handling without prior habituation training) or positive (rewards on each encounter of a human caretaker or experimenter). I would be happy to hear the author’s point of view.

Response 21:
This is an interesting observation and one that we do encounter from time to time. Briefly, what we generally try in this regard is train in a designated area and not in the home pen. In the home pen we often take samples and that can be affected by excitement. For some behavioral studies training has to be performed in a specific room due to equipment or similar, and when that is the case and we can see no other way of making the pig perform a task we train and reward rather than force/handle the pig to make it perform the task.
Based on this comment we have added a few lines regarding this issue in the discussion, lines 437-444: “When planning the training of pigs for specific projects, bear in mind that the pigs will enter a state of excitement when they get familiar with the training routines. Ideas to counteract this include; If possible, do not train where samples are to be collected. So if you plan to do blood samples in the home pen, try to do the training somewhere else. The pigs will know their daily routine, so plan to take samples at time points where training is not usually performed if possible. When training has to be where the samples are to be collected, let the pig explore the area for a set number of minutes each time, before beginning the training or data collection protocol.” 



Reviewer #3:


Minor Concern 22.
You can decrease some of the introduction to focus strictly on refinement without going into as much background on the rodent or farm pig husbandry. It's not imperative, but is more than is needed to still discuss why training is important for refinement.

Response 22:
[bookmark: _GoBack]Thank you for this comment. We believe that the background information is important to increase the reach of the manuscript. Much of the information is quite common knowledge for researchers, caretakers and veterinarians in established research facilities in well developed countries. We hope that this manuscript can encourage less experienced researchers and staff to implement the protocol as well as encourage institutions in countries that are still in the very beginning of implementing the 3Rs. Thus we suggest to keep the introduction with the current broad perspective.

Minor concern 23.
Line 86 - "survival" isn't dependent on hierarchy per say but their place in the hierarchy does determine stress reactivity
Response 23:
Thank you for this comment. We have changed the sentence to make it more precise. Lines 87-88 “Finisher pigs for meat production in Denmark are typically housed in high density groups of 15-25 pigs, they have to compete to earn a position in the herd’s hierarchy.”
Minor concern 24.
Any time you refer to the pigs as "slaughter pigs" - change to domestic pigs, or even farm pigs if you prefer.

Response 24:
Thank you for bringing this issue to our attention. Slaughter pig is a too direct translation from the Danish word for this kind of pig. We have changed both slaughter pigs and conventional pigs to farm pigs throughout the text. 
Minor concern 25.
I would change your "Note:" header to something like "General comments" or "Overview" since it reads like a summary before going into steps of how to train.
Response 25:
Thank you for this suggestion. We agree that the word note is not covering as a header for the content prior to each step in the protocol. We have changed “note” to “General considerations” in lines 179 and 234.

Minor concern 26.

Transition Phase section - can you include a sentence about it being important to or OK to start during the acclimation period. In the US, USDA requires a minimum of 5d acclimation for pigs and some people may think that to mean you can't start training during that time, when I believe socializing them during this period is extremely important.

Response 26:
Thank you for this comment. We have added a sentence in the background, underscoring that no harmful actions are performed as part of the protocol, emphasizing that it can indeed be initiated just after arrival. See lines: 142-144: “As the protocol is composed of non-harmful and positive actions, it can be initiated just after arrival, without prior acclimatization period.” 

Minor concern 27.
In the steps (e.g., 2.2/2.3)
A: Is it important to repeat these steps daily until the pig allows touch? 
B: Is there a certain amount of time frame the pig should allow you to touch to count as a successful step before moving forward? I think you address that pigs can take longer in each of these steps later on but it should briefly be mentioned during the methods.

Response 27:
Thank you for directing our attention to this issue.
Ad A, Yes, these steps should be performed twice daily as stated in the protocol. They are performed while the pigs get their feed, which in our case is two times daily, in the morning and in the afternoon.
B: We have tried to add more information in the text with a time limit to the step itself (Lines 203-208: “Calmly extend a hand towards the pig to touch its back. The touch should be more than two seconds to count as successful. If the pig backs away from the food, withdraw the hand slowly. Wait until the animal commences eating and perform the action again. If the animal backs away from the food again, stop trying to touch it but remain inside the pen next to the trough (2-3 minutes in total for the session).” In general, it is often very obvious. One session the pig will back away from the touch, the next it will allow touching even for long periods, so at least in our experience it is really a yes or no answer. If the pig backs away two times in a row the caretaker stops trying to touch, but remain inside the pen for the rest of the 2–3-minute session. We have added a brief discussion of pigs’ behavior during transition regarding this issue as well. See lines: 399-404.




Veterinary review of the manuscript:
Minor concern 28.
The pigs were individually housed without providing a scientific justification as to why individual housing was needed.  Swine are social animals, and Social animals should be housed in stable pairs
or groups of compatible individuals unless they must be housed alone for experimental reasons or because of social incompatibility.
Response 28:
Thank you for bringing this to our attention. We fully agree that pigs should be housed together whenever possible. A statement addressing this is added in the text. Line 147-149: “There is a feeding trough for each pig and at least one section of the separation to the neighboring pens allow snout contact. When pigs are planned to enter surgical interventions or have implants of any kind, they are housed alone to avoid pen mates licking and biting in wounds and pulling implants out.”
Minor concern 29.
In the text, the authors state “Historically they [rodents] have been treated quite poorly”…
While rodents are handled differently than swine, primates, etc., I disagree with the statement that researchers treat their rodents poorly.  I believe that most research rodents receive good husbandry and veterinary care.  I believe this statement  should be revised.
Response 29:
Thank you for an interesting point of view. However, we do argue that previously e.g., analgesia was not routine treatments in many research institutions, and even when used it was often insufficient to the interventions performed. See e.g.: 
https://www.altex.org/index.php/altex/article/view/780 

Many reviews have corroborated these findings of in-adequate analgesia protocols. We believe that reasons are not due to deliberate ill-intend, but rather due to lack of knowledge in regard to pain management in animals...
In regard to rodents, we also notice that full-grown rats may be offered enrichment but are not allocated enough space to perform normal behavior. Studies have described how rats used in research are different from their wild relatives performing a reduced number of the normal behaviors seen in wild rats. In our opinion there is still much to improve.

We have however changed the sentence at bit to soften the wording and accommodate your point of view. See line 71-72: “They have not received equivalent public attention and care. Historically they have been treated less well” 


Minor concern 30.
Acronyms should be spelled out and explained the 1st time they are used, e.g., “porcine reproductive and respiratory syndrome (PRRS)
Response 30:
Thank you for bringing these acronyms to our attention. We have removed them as acronyms as they are not used later in the text. Lines 156-159: “.. seropositive for porcine reproductive and respiratory syndrome, however, no pigs showed any clinical symptoms corresponding to infection. All samples evaluated using polymerase chain reaction were..”
Minor concern 31.
I believe the word “central” should be dropped.  Central venous catheters normally refer to those threaded into large veins such as the central vena cava.  The catheter in the ear vein would simply be a venous catheter.
Response 31:
Thank you for this comment, we agree and indeed the catheter used is a central venous catheter inserted from the base of the ear. We usually use 20-25 cm central catheters as in our experience the pigs clot smaller venous catheters way too often for them to be useful for more than a day or so. Using the central venous catheters, we can routinely draw blood daily for up to about two weeks. However, for the sake of the example the type of catheter is irrelevant, we have removed the word “central” in the sentence. See lines 303-304: “Another example of a data outcome that can be collected is a blood sample. At our facility we often place a venous catheter in an ear vein during surgery.”



